GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

Tenth Revised Page 1 Cancels Ninth Revised Page 1

EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2024

(N)

(N)

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALABAMA ISSUED: March 29, 2024 BY: President - Alabama Birmingham, Alabama

#### TITLE PAGE

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA

Pursuant to Public Act 2009-461, this Tariff<sup>1</sup> contains regulations and rates applicable for the furnishing of the following services:

1) Emergency Reporting Service (see Section A13 and A113)

2) Interconnection of Mobile Services (see Section A35)

#### All other services have been deregulated and can now be found in the General Exchange Guidebook.

Intrastate Communication Services are furnished through facilities provided by the Company for the transmission of intelligence by electrical impulse, principally by means of wire, radio or a combination thereof.

The Company may discontinue certain Company services in geographic areas for which the Company has no customers subscribing to those services. The Company may grandfather Company services in certain geographic areas at its discretion, subject to any applicable regulatory approvals. All services described in this Tariff will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers in certain geographic areas in South Carolina. In addition, requests to move, add or change existing service will not be accepted. Existing customers may cancel local features on their existing service.

For service availability by Wire Center: <u>https://cpr.web.att.com/pdf/dsa/zero\_demand\_tracker.pdf</u> For service availability by address: <u>https://cpr.att.com:8443/search/csiServiceAvailability</u>

> Note 1: Wherever in this Tariff or its headings, the term "Company" or the name "South Central Bell", "BellSouth Telecommunications" or "BellSouth" appears, that shall mean and shall refer to BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Alabama or AT&T Southeast, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property or AT&T affiliated companies.

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALABAMA ISSUED: September 12, 2014 BY: President - Alabama Birmingham, Alabama Fourth Revised Page 2 Cancels Third Revised Page 2

EFFECTIVE: September 26, 2014

### TITLE PAGE

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

FOR THE

STATE OF ALABAMA

### EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

When changes are made in any tariff page, a revised page will be issued canceling the tariff page affected; such changes will be identified through the use of the following symbols:

(C)	To signify changed regulation
(D)	To signify discontinued rate, regulation or text
(I)	To signify increase
(M)	To signify a move from one page to another with no change to text, regulation or Tariff
(N)	To signify new rate, regulation or text
(R)	To signify reduction
(S)	To signify matter already appearing in another part of the tariff and repeated for clarification
(T)	To signify a change in text but no change in rate or regulation
(V)	To signify vintaged Tariff

The preceding symbols will apply except where additional symbols are identified at the bottom of an individual page or at the beginning or end of a section or paragraph.

### TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Telcordia® and Common Language® are registered trademarks and iconectiv, CLCI, CLEI, CLEI, CLLI, USOC, FID, NC, NCI and NC/NCI, are trademarks of Telcordia Technologies, Inc. The Common Language codes identified herein are the proprietary information of Telcordia Technologies, Inc. d/b/a iconectiv ("iconectiv") and are licensed to AT&T Services, Inc. The Common Language codes provided herein, if applicable, are solely for the purpose of this Tariff and may not be reproduced, stored or used for any other purpose without the express, written consent of iconectiv.

(T)

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ALABAMA ISSUED: December 1, 2010 BY: President - Alabama Birmingham, Alabama Second Revised Page 3 Cancels First Revised Page 3

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2011

(D)

# TITLE PAGE

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA

(DELETED)

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. ALABAMA ISSUED: December 1, 2010 BY: President - Alabama Birmingham, Alabama Second Revised Page 4 Cancels First Revised Page 4

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2011

## TITLE PAGE

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA

(DELETED)

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property or AT&T affiliated companies.

(D)